

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

RICHARD F. SYRON, PATRICIA L. COOK and
DONALD J. BIENIUS,

Defendants.

No. 1:11-CV-9201-RJS

ECF Case

**Oral Argument Scheduled
August 20, 2012**

**JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE
PLAINTIFF'S CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT**

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

Attorneys for Defendant Richard F. Syron

ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 778-1800
Facsimile: (202) 822-8106

Attorneys for Defendant Patricia L. Cook

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990

Attorneys for Defendant Donald J. Bisenius

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	7
A. The Defendants.	7
B. Freddie Mac’s Operations	7
1. Single Family Guarantee Portfolio.	8
2. Retained Portfolio.	11
C. Freddie Mac’s Credit Risk Disclosures.	11
1. The Disclosures at Issue in the Complaint.....	11
a. Quantitative Risk Disclosures.....	12
b. Narrative Subprime Disclosures.	14
c. Risk-Layering.	17
d. Warnings of Increased Credit Risk.....	18
2. Loan-Level Disclosures by Freddie Mac.....	19
D. The Certifications and Sub-Certifications at Issue.	20
E. The Housing Market Crash and Freddie Mac’s Statements in Conservatorship.	20
F. The SEC’s Allegations.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE ANY ACTIONABLE MISREPRESENTATION OR OMISSION.....	25
A. The Commission Has Failed to State a Legally Viable Claim that Freddie Mac’s Disclosures Were False or Misleading.	26
1. Freddie Mac’s Statements Did Not Purport to Define the Term “Subprime” for the Entire Single Family Portfolio.....	26

2.	Freddie Mac’s Statements Did Not Purport to Describe the Entire Single Family Portfolio’s Subprime Exposure.	28
3.	Freddie Mac Made Comprehensive Quantitative Disclosures Regarding Its Credit Risk.....	32
a.	Credit Scores.....	33
b.	LTV Ratios.....	35
c.	Risk Layering and Other Risk Disclosures.....	35
4.	Freddie Mac Had No Duty to Disclose “Caution” or “EA” Loans As Subprime.....	36
5.	Freddie Mac Accurately Disclosed Other “Subprime” Exposure.	37
B.	Mr. Syron’s Public Statements Are Not Actionable.....	38
C.	Ms. Cook’s Public Statement Is Not Actionable.	41
II.	THE FIRST AND SECOND CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE ADEQUATELY TO PLEAD SCIENTER.	42
A.	The Commission Fails Adequately to Allege Facts Giving Rise to a Strong Inference of Scienter as to Mr. Syron.....	43
1.	The Commission Fails to Allege Facts to Show That Mr. Syron Had the Motive And Opportunity to Commit Fraud.....	43
2.	The Complaint Does Not Allege Facts That Constitute Strong Circumstantial Evidence of Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness.	45
a.	The Single Family Portfolio Did Not Typically Acquire Loans From Subprime Channels.....	46
b.	The Complaint Fails to Allege that Mr. Syron Knew or Should Have Known Facts Contradicting the Public Statements.	46
c.	The Complaint’s Allegations Regarding Freddie Mac’s “Model Subprime Offering” Similarly Fail to Show Scienter.	49
B.	The Commission Fails Adequately to Allege Facts Giving Rise to a Strong Inference of Scienter as to Ms. Cook.	50

1.	The Complaint’s Allegations Are Insufficient to Support a Strong Inference That Ms. Cook Had the Motive And Opportunity to Commit Fraud.	50
2.	The SEC Fails to Sufficiently Allege Facts Constituting Strong Circumstantial Evidence of Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness.	50
C.	Freddie Mac’s Extensive Truthful Disclosures Negate any Inference of Scienter.	54
III.	THE AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	55
A.	The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Aiding and Abetting Liability Against Mr. Syron.	57
B.	The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Aiding and Abetting Liability Against Ms. Cook and Mr. Bisenius.	58
1.	The Complaint’s Aiding and Abetting Allegations.	59
a.	The Allegations Against Ms. Cook.	59
b.	The Allegations Against Mr. Bisenius.	59
2.	The SEC Fails Adequately to Allege That Ms. Cook and Mr. Bisenius Provided “Substantial Assistance.”	61
a.	The SEC’s “Sub-Certification” Theory Fails.	61
b.	The SEC’s “Bystander” Liability Theory Fails.	64
3.	The SEC Fails Adequately to Allege That Mr. Bisenius Knew That the Company’s Disclosures Were Misleading.	66
4.	The Complaint Fails Adequately to Allege That Ms. Cook Knew That the Company’s Disclosures Were Misleading.	68
IV.	CLAIMS ONE, TWO, FOUR AND FIVE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE EXCHANGE ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO FREDDIE MAC OR ITS OFFICERS.	69
A.	The Ordinary Meaning of the Exchange Act Exempts Freddie Mac and Its Officers From Its Provisions.	70
B.	Freddie Mac’s Charter Confirms Congressional Intent to Exempt It From the Exchange Act.	72

C.	Congress’s Decision to Place Freddie Mac Under Section 17 f the Securities Act Confirms That Freddie Mac Is Not Subject to the Anti-Fraud Provisions of the Exchange Act.	73
V.	CLAIM THREE FAILS ADEQUATELY TO ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS OBTAINED MONEY OR PROPERTY.	74
VI.	THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.	75
	CONCLUSION.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acito v. Imcera Grp., Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	43
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983).....	55, 61
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>In re BearingPoint, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Va. 2007)	54
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24, 58, 75
<i>In re Capstead Mortg. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 533 (N.D. Tex. 2003)	25
<i>Cent. Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	65
<i>Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Colonial Bank & Trust Co. v. Am. Bankshares Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Wis. 1977).....	71, 72
<i>Decker v. Massey-Ferguson</i> , 681 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1982).....	45
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Dolphin & Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>In re Dothill Sys. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-228, 2009 WL 734296 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2009).....	54

In re Downey Sec. Litig.,
 No. CV 08-3261, 2009 WL 736802 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2009)44

In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.,
 742 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....37

Ferber v. Travelers Corp.,
 785 F. Supp. 1101 (D. Conn. 1991).....74

Ferber v. Travelers Corp.,
 802 F. Supp. 698 (D. Conn. 1992).....54

In re First Marblehead Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 639 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Mass. 2009).....25

Fulton County Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. MGIC Inv. Corp.,
 No. 08-C-0458, 2010 WL 601364 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 19, 2010).....33

Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.,
 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004)25

Heller v. Goldin Restructuring Fund, L.P.,
 590 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....44

Howe v. Bank for Int’l Settlements,
 194 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Mass. 2002)71

IIT v. Cornfeld,
 619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980).....65

Joffe v. Lehman Bros. Inc.,
 209 F. App’x 80 (2d Cir. 2006)25, 36

Kalnit v. Eichler,
 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....45

Kidder Peabody & Co. v. Unigestion Int’l Ltd.,
 903 F. Supp. 479 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....73

Klein v. General Nutrition Cos.,
 186 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 1999).....25

Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.,
 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004)25

Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
 No. 08-7281, 2011 WL 1158028 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011).....33

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....56

Ley v. Visteon Corp.,
543 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 2008)25

Maldonado v. Dominguez,
137 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....44

Matrix Capital Mgmt. Fund, LP v. BearingPoint, Inc.,
576 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2009)54

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
272 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....25

In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.,
592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....25

Morgan v. Prudential Grp., Inc.,
81 F.R.D. 418 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)58

Nolte v. Capital One Fin. Corp.,
390 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2004)29

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....43, 45, 46, 50

OKC Corp. v. Williams,
461 F. Supp. 540 (N.D. Tex. 1978)71

Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust, Inc.,
98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996).....25, 38, 41, 75

In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....44

Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman Dillon & Co., Inc.,
570 F.2d 38, 47 (2d Cir. 1978).....43

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....24, 25

Ruotolo v. City of New York,
514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008).....75

In re Salomon Analyst Level 3 Litig.,
373 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....27

San Leandro Emergency Med. Grp. Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Co.,
75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....44, 45

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk,
131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....70

In re Sec. Capital Assurance Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
729 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....44

SEC v. Apuzzo,
758 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D. Conn. 2010).....61, 63

SEC v. Baxter,
No. C-05-03843 RMW, 2007 WL 2013958 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2007)58

SEC v. Black,
No. 04-c-7377, 2008 WL 4394891 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2008).....41

SEC v. Cedric Kushner Promotions, Inc.,
417 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....56, 57, 61

SEC v. Dai Fotis,
No. 11-00137, 2011 WL 2183314 (N.D. Cal. June 6, 2011).....74

SEC v. Espuelas,
698 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... *passim*

SEC v. Forman,
No 07-1151, 2010 WL 2367372 (D. Mass. June 9, 2010).....75

SEC v. Glantz,
No. 94-5737, 1995 WL 562180 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 1995)74, 75

SEC v. Kelly,
765 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....56

SEC v. KPMG LLP,
412 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....56

SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.,
192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999).....24

SEC v. Mozilo,
No. 09-cv-3994, 2009 WL 1549287 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2009).....28, 33

SEC v. Mozilo,
No. 09-cv-3994, 2010 WL 3656068 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2010).....41

SEC v. Pasternak,
561 F. Supp. 2d 459 (D.N.J. 2008)61

SEC v. Patel,
No. 07-cv-39-SM, 2009 WL 3151143 (D.N.H. Sept. 30, 2009)63

SEC v. Power,
525 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....61

SEC v. Stanard,
No. 06 Civ. 7736, 2009 WL 196023 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2009).....56

SEC v. Tecumseh Holdings Corp.,
No. 03 Civ. 5490, 2009 WL 4975263 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2009).....61

SEC v. Treadway,
430 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....57, 61

SEC v. Woodruff,
778 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Colo. 2011).....61, 62

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....44, 45

In re Sportsline.com Sec. Litig.,
366 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Fla. 2004)43

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....7, 24

U.S. v. Martinez-Santos,
184 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1999).....70

In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.,
753 F. Supp.2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....29

In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.,
35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994)54

Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006).....73

STATUTES AND RULES

12 U.S.C. § 282.....72

12 U.S.C. § 287.....72

12 U.S.C. § 302.....72

12 U.S.C. § 304.....	72
12 U.S.C. § 341.....	72
12 U.S.C. § 1451.....	8, 71
12 U.S.C. § 1452.....	70, 71
12 U.S.C. § 1455.....	73
12 U.S.C. § 1811.....	72
15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(2).....	73
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2).....	24, 74, 75
15 U.S.C. § 78c(c).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	23, 24, 55, 72
15 U.S.C. § 78m(a).....	24, 55, 56, 72
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	72
24 C.F.R. § 81.12.....	8
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1367 (2010).....	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	24, 42, 45, 58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7, 42
Federal Housing Enterprises Financial Safety and Soundness Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672 (1992).....	7, 70, 71
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989).....	70
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 111-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008).....	71
Pub. L. No. 91-351, 84 Stat. 452 (1970).....	70
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dep’t of Housing & Urban Development, Subprime and Manufactured Home Lender List, Data Sets.....	15

Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm’n, *Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States* (2011).....20, 21

Freddie Mac, Loan-Level Disclosure,
Variable Names & Descriptions (Mar. 1, 2006).....19

Freddie Mac, Loan-Level Disclosure,
Variable Names & Descriptions (April 2008)19

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934).....73

Interagency Guidance on Nontraditional Mortgage Product Risks,
71 Fed. Reg. 58,609 (Oct. 4, 2006).....13, 15

In re Lisa B. Premo, SEC Order Instituting Administrative Cease-And-
Desist Proceedings (Jan. 17, 2012)28, 33

OCC Bulletin 2001-6, Expanded Guidance for Subprime Lending Programs
(Jan. 31, 2001).....14

S. Rep. No. 73-792 (1934).....73
